191 13-Month Average -$   -$   1,799,185$   -$   3,579,439$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   86,085$   -$   138,277$   -$   -$   -$   224,362$

192
193 Notes:

194 1. Includes Tennessee stored gas in Division 93 and an allocated portion of Tennessee stored gas in Division 96.

195

2.  The information technology industry has evolved and now offers software as a service rather than purchase.  The Company now has several software packages that are purchased as a service (“Cloud Computing Projects”).  These expenditures for software as a service are recorded to FERC Accounts 182.3, Other Regulatory Assets; 174,

Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Assets; and 186, Miscellaneous Deferred Debits. The benefit of these expenditures extend beyond the current period when the payment is made to the vendor.  These software packages provide long-term customer benefits.

WP_7-2
Page 3 of 3

PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

TENNESSEE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ("TN ARM") - COST OF SERVICE FILING

PENSION REGULATED ASSET

TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

WP_7-3

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Month

Total Div 002 Adjusted

ADIT

Non-regulated NOL
(2)

Adjusted Regulated

Utility NOL
(3)

Other ADIT SSU Utilty ADIT

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (b) - ( c) - (d) (f) = (b) - ( c)

1 Sep-23 271,493,701$   (172,382,004)$   604,725,664$   (160,849,960)$   443,875,705$

2 Oct-23 262,516,131 (172,382,004) 604,725,664 (169,827,529) 434,898,135

3 Nov-23 274,149,114 (172,382,004) 604,725,664 (158,194,547) 446,531,118

4 Dec-23 266,445,494 (174,767,189) 588,091,032 (146,878,349) 441,212,683

5 Jan-24 261,054,286 (174,767,189) 588,091,032 (152,269,557) 435,821,475

6 Feb-24 258,499,589 (174,767,189) 588,091,032 (154,824,255) 433,266,778

7 Mar-24 206,764,689 (176,339,656) 555,258,810 (172,154,464) 383,104,345

8 Apr-24 197,190,176 (176,339,656) 555,258,810 (181,728,978) 373,529,832

9 May-24 199,776,711 (176,339,656) 555,258,810 (179,142,443) 376,116,367

10 Jun-24 215,815,923 (178,265,675) 556,547,425 (162,465,827) 394,081,598

11 Jul-24 219,689,768 (178,265,675) 556,547,425 (158,591,982) 397,955,443

12 Aug-24 223,221,637 (178,265,675) 556,547,425 (155,060,114) 401,487,312

13 Sep-24 277,815,012 (178,398,046) 600,752,861 (144,539,803) 456,213,058

14

15 Notes:

16 1. Summary of Shared Services, Divison 002 adjusted ADIT.

17 2. FD - NOL Credit Carryforward - Non Reg & Other.

18

TENNESSEE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ("TN ARM") - COST OF SERVICE FILING

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAX

TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

3.  Includes adjustment to remove the impact of Winter Storm Uri. Please see Relied file, "o. Plant Balances 2025

TN Case", Tab "Winter Storm URI Fed NOL SSU".

WP_7-4

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Description Reference Base Period

(a) (b) (c)

1 Revenue Lag CWC 37.50

2

3 Expense Lag WP_7-7 28.05

4